MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 21-018

SUBJECT: Award of Bid No. 21-125B, Supply and Install Furniture,
Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) at Station 6-1 - Phase II
to Capital Office for the <contract amount of
$141,765.47.

AGENDA OF: March 2, 2021

ASSEMBLY ACTION:

W e~ AL M%/{@‘S &2 O

MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: Present to the Assembly for
consideration.

1
APPROVED BY MICHAEL BROWN, BOROUGH MANAGER: L}J\ g~

Route To: | Department/Individual Ipdgials | Remarks

( F
Purchasing Officer \n__ét:“”

Public Works Director '__(’ﬁ__;- (T Felp 202.(

Finance Director

Borough Attorney Ag%ij#ﬂ

7

Borough Clerk k@;?ygeﬁnglgiLFV\,

\J

ATTACHMENT (S) : Fiscal Note: Yes X No
Bnalysis Sheet: (1pqg)
FFE Specifications: (32pp)

SUMMARY STATEMENT: On December 23, 2020 the Matanuska-Susitna
Borough Purchasing Division issued a solicitation requesting bids
from gqualified contractors to provide all supervision, labor,
tools and equipment necessary to supply and install FFE as part of
the Matanuska-Susitna Borough’s Public Safety Station 6-1
renovation and addition project. Goods purchased will support the
Department of Emergency Services in Assembly District #4.

In response to the advertisement, three (3) bids were received.
Award recommendation 1is being made to the only responsive and

responsible bidder.

Final completion of this project is anticipated to be May 30, 2021.

Page 1 of 2 AM No. 21-018



In accordance with MSB 3.08.170(B), Administration requests
authority to modify the resulting contract completion date by 30
days for unforeseen circumstances.

The Project Management Division of the Public Works Department
will be administering the contract.

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: Award of BID NO. 21-125B, SUPPLY
AND INSTALL FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT AT STATION 6-1 -
PHASE II to CAPITAL OFFICE for the contract amount of ONE HUNDRED
FORTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE AND 47/100 DOLLARS

($141,765.47) .

Page 2 of 2 AM No. 21-018



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

FISCAL NOTE
Agenda Date: March 2, 2021

SUBJECT: Award of Bid No. 21-125B, Supply and Install Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) at Station 6-1 — Phase II to Capital
Office for the contract amount of $141,765.47.

. ORIGINATOR: Purchasing

FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE) FISCAL IMPACT @EQ NO
= - - ]
AMOUNT REQUESTED = || N, &, N FUNDING SZ[;RCE R r% Sﬁ-xgb gCr‘?{_,‘ Priects
oWl —\wlou- - 8716 L0198
FROM ACCOUNT#{{ DS . 000 .8 w0 s+t s x PROJECT# | oveip - 2lup~Diow - ¥ Ay 1,3.57)
TO ACCOUNT : PROJECT #
VERIFIED BY;\{M Cidi Lo vk CERTIFIED BY:
DATE: 21 - 2A DATE:
EXPENDITURES/REVENUES: (Thousands of Dollars)
OPERATING FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Personnel Services

Travel

Contractual

Supplies

Equipment

Land/Structures

Grants, Claims

Miscellaneous

TOTAL OPERATING

CAPITAL ‘q ' ?’

REVENUE

FUNDING: (Thousands of Dollars)

General Fund

State/Federal Funds

Other \ M \ ?—
TOTAL 1“1 é/
POSITIONS:
Full-Time
Part-Time
Temporary

ANALYSIS: (Attach a separate page if necessary)

PREPARED BY: L A ] PHONE:
DEPARTMENT: /. 2 / ; ,./ /A DATE: gy
arrovepsy: (] ﬁ/{fiﬁ L ((/ Ve | pate: X Z,« 7 /

AM No. 21-018



SSANLIM

SSANLIM

0
2
:
3
2
¥

34va

A AN

HIDVNVIN 1D3[0¥d

AALLV.INISTdd3d W§<IUEDQ

JALLVINISTddIY ONISVHOUNd

~Nw\w“ww

d401440 DONISYHOWNd

/
JUSUIBSIAPY 19pUf] USYE]L SPId [V
’ ; "s]99ys 1nD pue
” p { . 7 suoeoynads aJmjulng ayl ul i
N \d rM.an :J | $| wnsdwn \\%J.w _...Mr PO_VM Wng i Ob.g.%% mv\.%. g auiy umoys pue paquosap sbuiysiuing L
[|e ||easul pue Ajddns ‘aundold
o1id pig fanuend ao1d pig Anuend 2o1d p! Apuend uonduosaq o
D ™~ mv pig
aimess] aandiosaq
“RA° ~SAQ — =50
— % \AUM O P MO tio4 pig paubis
2010 TN YASY  wis) F e J:um.q ¥3aard

133HS SISATYNY

II @seyd — T-9 uonels ie 344 [jeisug g Ajddns
dSCT-T¢C
DNISYHDUNd HONOYOd VYNLISNS-YISNNVLYIA




FFE Bid Package — 12/7/2020

Project No. MSB 2020-00001153

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 6-1 — RENOVATION AND ADDITION
Wasilla, Alaska

SECTION 01 11 00

SUMMARY OF WORK

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1

A.

1.2

1.3

1.4

A.

1.5

A.

RELATED DOCUMENTS

Drawings and technical specifications apply to this Section.

SUMMARY

This Section includes the following:
1. Work included in the bid package.
PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Identification:

Mat-Su Borough Public Safety Building 6-1 Renovation and Addition
1. Project Location: 101 West Swanson Ave, Wasilla, Alaska 99654

Owner:
Matanuska-Susitna Borough, 350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska
1. Owner's Representative: Mr. Robert Scott, Project Manager, 533 East Fireweed,
Palmer, Alaska

Architect: Wolf Architecture, 625 South Cobb, Suite 200, Palmer, Alaska

WORK COVERED BY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Work includes the following procuring, supplying, and installing all furnishings de-

scribed and shown in the furniture specification and cut sheets.

RELATED WORK BY OWNER OR OTHERS

Contractor's Responsibilities:

1. Designate delivery date for each portion of the Work in the Progress Schedule.

SUMMARY
01 11 00-1

AM 21-018



FFE Bid Package ~ 12/7/2020

Project No. MSB 2020-00001153

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 6-1 — RENOVATION AND ADDITION
Wasilla, Alaska

2. Storage of products if requested.
3. Coordinate installation with the General Contractor.

1.156 TYPE OF CONTRACT

A.  Lump Sum single bid contract.

1.16 SPECIFICATION FORMATS AND CONVENTIONS

A.  Specification Format: The Specifications are organized into Divisions and Sections
using the 16-division format and CSI/CSC's "MasterFormat" numbering system.

1. Section Identification: The Specifications use Section numbers and titles to help
cross-referencing in the Contract Documents. Sections in the Project Manual
are in numeric sequence; however, the sequence is incomplete because all
available Section numbers are not used. Consult the table of contents at the
beginning of the Project Manual to determine numbers and names of Sections in
the Contract Documents.

2. Division 1: Sections in Division 1 govern the execution of the Work of all
Sections in the Specifications.

B.  Specification Content: The Specifications use certain conventions for the style of
language and the intended meaning of certain terms, words, and phrases when used in
particular situations. These conventions are as follows:

1. Abbreviated Language: Language used in the Specifications and other Contract
Documents is abbreviated. Words and meanings shall be interpreted as
appropriate. Words implied, but not stated, shall be inferred as the sense
requires. Singular words shall be interpreted as plural, and plural words shall be
interpreted as singular where applicable as the context of the Contract
Documents indicates.

2. Imperative mood and streamlined language are generally used in the
Specifications.  Requirements expressed in the imperative mood are to be
performed by Contractor. Occasionally, the indicative or subjunctive mood may
be used in the Section Text for clarity to describe responsibilities that must be
fulfilled indirectly by Contractor or by others when so noted.

a.  The words "shall," "shall be," or "shall comply with," depending on the
context, are implied where a colon (:) is used within a sentence or phrase.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS (Not Used)
PART 3 - EXECUTION (Not Used)

END OF SECTION 01 10 00

SUMMARY
0111 00-2

AM 21-018



MSB Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition
Wasilla, Alaska
4 December 2020

FURNITURE SPECIFICATIONS INDEX

SPEC SHEETS TOTAL
PAGE NO. PLAN CODE ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 F13 TV Console 1
2 F6 Side Table 6
3 F15 Dining Stool 5
4 F10 Large Dining Table 2
5 F14-1 Dining Chair 1 16
6 F9 Small Dining Table 4
¥ F14-2 Dining Chair 2 16
8 F20-1 Workstation 1 1
g F29 File Cabinet BBF 1
10 F30 Lateral File Cabinet 1
11 F11-1 Meeting Table 1 1
12 F23 Bookcase 2
13 F20-2 Workstation 2 2
14 F20-3L Workstation 3L (Left-Hand Return) 4
15 F20-3R Workstation 3R (Right-Hand Return) 2
16 F16 Task Chair 1 13
17 F17 Task Chair 2 11
18 F18 Side Chair 8
19 F11-2 Meeting Table 2 1
20 F19 Labby Bench 2%
21 F27 Adjustable Height Foot Rest 1
22 F22-1 Lateral Files 3
23 F22-2 Lateral Files with Storage Cabinet 2
24 F25 Mobile Pedestal File BBF 11
25 F26 Mobile Pedestal File FF 8
26 F31 Metal Bench 1
27 F28 Under-Mount CPU Sling 24

* May be substituted with a single, wider unit - see page 20.

NOTE: In case of quantity discrepancies, drawings shall prevail.

12 50 00 FURNITURE
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN

6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska

Item Code: F13 Manufacturer;

Item Description: TV Console Series or Model:
Dimensions:

Total Units: 1

Location: Day Room

Finishes / Materials:

Features:

Knoll

Reff Profiles

144"W x 19"D x 86"H overall
Base Cabinet: 19"D

Upper Cabinet: 15"D
Counter: 19"D

plastic laminate
satin finish silver pulls

flushed base
matching common top
bar style pulls

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

<T 30" T 56" L
+ ™

e
|
| TV MONITOR
i
|
R
- -,
- ~ \.\' f/ \\
e L
e PRty . P
\._‘ - ~ | .-
SR

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL

Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Elective Elements

Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Canvas Private Office

Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Walf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020

12 50 00 FURNITURE 10f27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET Wik Bletinnsl Renavstion got Aadiien

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F6 Manufacturer: Lapalma
Item Description: Side Table Retailer: dwr.com
Series or Model: Yo Side Table
Total Units: 6 Dimensions: 19.75"DIA, height adjustable base
Location: Day Room Finishes / Materials: Fenix high pressure laminate top
powder-coated steel base
Features: height adjustable from 22" to 27.5"

table height must clear 27"

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc, Submittal Date 12/04/2020 125000 FURNITURE 5 of 97
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

GENERAL INFORMATION

BASIS OF DESIGN

MSB Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition
Wasilla, Alaska

Item Code: F15

Item Description: Dining Stool
Total Units: 5

Location: Kitchen

Manufacturer:
Series or Model:
Dimensions:

Finishes / Materials:

Features:

Corral
Barn Counter Stool
14.5"W x 14.5"D x 24.5"H

solid ash

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc.

Submittal Date 12/04/2020

1250 00 FURNITURE 3 £ 97
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

M5B Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska
GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F10 Manufacturer: Corral
Item Description: Large Dining Table Series or Model: Garden Table
Dimensions: 102"W x 38"D x 29"H
Total Units: 2
Location: Dining Area Finishes / Materials: solid white oak top

Features:

black powder-coated base

all tables are made to order
108" is a custom dimension

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.,

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020

125000 FURNITURE 4 of 97
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

MSB Station 6-1 Renovation and Additian

Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN

Item Code: F14-1 Manufacturer: Corral

Item Description: Dining Chair 1 Series or Model: Linden Side Chair
Dimensions: 19.5"W x 19"D x 32"H

Total Units: 16

Location: Dining Area Finishes / Materials: solid white oak frame

Features:

bent oak plywood seat and backrest

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc.

Submittal Date 12/04/2020

12 50 00 FURNITURE 5 of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET MSB Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN

Item Code: F9 Manufacturer: Knoll

Item Description: Small Dining Table Series or Model: Islands X-Base Table Soft Square
Dimensions:

Total Units: 4 30"Wx 30"D x 29"H

Location: Day Room Annex Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate work surface

Admin Area Break Room black powder-coat column and base

Features: x-base

glides

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS ~ MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Freestanding X-Base Table
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Everywhere Table Square
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft Myne Meeting Table X-Base

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim,

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 125000 FURNITURE ¢ of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET MEE Station 6-1 Renovation anc Addit

Wasilla, Alaska
GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F14-2 Manufacturer: Knoll Muuto
Item Description: Dining Chair 2 Series or Model: Loft Chair
Dimensions: 16.7"W x 19"D x 31"H x 18"SH
Total Units: 16
Location: Day Room Annex Finishes / Materials: Natural Finish on Oak - Shell
Admin Area Break Room Black Powder Coated Steel - Frame
Features: width is critical due to space constraint

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

o8l /W3 9% HS
WIE /W2 G'R/

42, 4cm/ 167" 48 cm /19"

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 125000 FURNK\‘;@% 0“;] of 27



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

GENERAL INFORMATION

BASIS OF DESIGN

ltem Code: F20-1
Item Description: Work Station 1
Total Units: 1

Location: Chief Office

NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage
unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices,
and private offices must be from a single
manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have
identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls.

Manufacturer:
Series or Model:
Dimensions:

Finishes / Materials:

Features:

Knoll
Reff Profiles
84"W x 104"D overall footprint

plastic laminate work surfaces

plastic laminate cabinets

plastic laminate door/drawer fronts
powder-coated steel supports

plastic laminate modesty panel

84"W x 30"D electric height adj. desk
wall-mounted overhead cabinets
tackboard from work surface to OH cabs
bar pulls

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

cabinets with hinged doors,
open shelf, and open cubby
shelves

[}
L L
A 1
-j/'/( e ‘4 . _

7 Pk =
e e
-

9 /gf TACKBOARD
7:’{"_. g‘"
7 ] .
] =
7
g  S— o

| 2"

24"

S

30
E
e
=
[
Fn
=
i
Q
*®
=)
o
"
%
3

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER

SERIES or MODEL

Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase

Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller

Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft

Elective Elements

Canvas Private Office

Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc.

Submittal Date 12/04/2020

12 50 00 FURNITURE 80f27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

GENERAL INFORMATION

BASIS OF DESIGN

MSB Station 6-1 Renovation and Adcditian

Wasilla , Alaska

Item Code: F29

Item Description: File Cabinet BBF
Total Units: 1

Location: Chief Office

Manufacturer:
Series or Model:

Dimensions:

Finishes / Materials:

Features:

Knoll
Reff Profiles

letter width

plastic laminate

box/box/file configuration

flushed base

bar pulls
lacks keyed per work station

NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, and private offices
must be from a single manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls.

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER

SERIES or MODEL

Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft

Elective Elements

Canvas Private Office

Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc.

Submittal Date 12/04/2020

125000 FURNITURE g 4f 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

i
1

SB Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F30 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Lateral File Cabinet Series or Model: Reff Profiles
Total Units: 1

Dimensions: 30"W
Location: Chief Office

Finishes / Materials:

Features:

plastic laminate

two lateral file drawers
flushed base

bar pulls

locks keyed per work station

NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, and private offices
must be from a single manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls.

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER

SERIES or MODEL

Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft

Elective Elements

Canvas Private Office

Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc, Submittal Date 12/04/2020

12 50 00 FURNITURE
AM 21-01‘%J S



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET V5B Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
item Code: F11-1 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Meeting Table 1 Series or Model: Islands X-Base Table Soft Square
Total Units: 1 Dimensions: 42"W x 42"Dx 29"H
Location: Chief Office Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate work surface

polished aluminum column and base

Features: laminate to match Work Station 1
x-base
glides

NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, and private offices
must be from a single manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls.

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS  MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Freestanding X-Base Table
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Everywhere Table Square
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft Myne Meeting Table X-Base

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 1250 00 FURN#I\T“:‘JI;E 01]81 of 27



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET MSE Station 6-1 Renovation and Additic

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN

Item Code: F23 Manufacturer; Knoll

Item Description: Bookcase Series or Model: Reff Profiles Open Bookcase
Dimensions: 36"W x 15"D x 72"H

Total Units: 2

Location: Chief Office Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate exterior and interior
Features: flushed base

hinged doors at bottom two shelves

NOTE: All work surface tops and storage unit exterior surfaces in wark stations, open offices, and private offices must be
from a single manufacturer's product line or, at a minum, have identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls.

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Elective Elements
Acceptable Alternate:; Herman Miller Canvas Private Office
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 1250 00 FURNITURE 19 f 2
o - e AM 21-075 /



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET M5B Station 6-1 Renovat

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F20-2 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Work Station 2 Series or Model: Reff Profiles

Dimensions: 84"W x 84"D overall footprint
Total Units: 2

Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate work surfaces
Location: Deputy Chief Office plastic laminate cabinets

Health & Safety Office plastic laminate door/drawer fronts
powder-coated steel supports

NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage plastic laminate modesty panel
unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, Features: 84"W x 30"D electric height adj. desk
and private offices must be from a single wall-mounted overhead cabinets
manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have tackboard from work surface to OH cabs
identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls. bar pulls

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECI FICATION

L 78"

)

TACKBOARD

LT FEY

SIDE STORAGE WALL ELEVATION

ki

,
S
il
s P
IREIRS;
of T T wall-mounted overhead cabinets with
4 COF === = - hinged doors, open shelf, and open
| [ |
# 8 cubby shelves
ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Elective Elements
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Canvas Private Office
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparisen data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 12 50 00 FURNITURE
0 G =] / AM21-01133 Of27



FURNITURE SPEC'FlCATlON SHEET MSE Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

gty o I
Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F20-3L Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Work Station 3L Series or Model: Reff Profiles

(Left-Hand Return) Dimensions: 78"W x 60"D overall footprint
Total Units: 4 Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate work surfaces

plastic laminate cabinets

Location: Captain Offices plastic laminate door/drawer fronts
NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage Features: wall-mounted overhead cabinets with
unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, hinged doors & open cubby shelves
and private offices must be from a single tackboard from work surface to OH cabs
manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have full height/depth end panels
identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls. bar pulls

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

| 60" '

—

s RS T
——
TACKB04ARD .
_I‘_.; =
=1 KNEE SPACE
_\‘_

LEFT-HAND STCRAGE WALL ELEVATION

—

— @ “\;_ - icg
: |
N

|, 54" | |

' LEH_HA;ID RHUR: wall-mounted overhead cabinets
ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Elective Elements
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Canvas Private Office
Acceptable Alternate; Nucraft Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 1250 00 FURNITURE
olf Architecture, In ibmittal Dat /04, AM21-O1184 of 27



Acldition

FURNITURE SPECIFICAT'ON SHEET IVISE Station 6-1 Renovation and

Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F20-3R Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Work Station 3R Series or Model: Reff Profiles

(Right-Hand Return) Dimensions: 78"W x 60"D overall footprint
Total Units: 2 Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate work surfaces

plastic laminate cabinets

Location: Captain Offices plastic laminate door/drawer fronts
NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage Features: wall-mounted overhead cabinets with
unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, hinged doors & open cubby shelves
and private offices must be from a single tackboard from work surface to OH cabs
manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have full height/depth end panels
identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls. bar pulls

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

, 60" L
1 |
A - —
f:\_J__f’)rC_‘_ l;’ B
= = —%
. TACKBOARD
) |
—-
KNEE SPACE =]
B N
RIGHT~HAND STORAGE WALL ELEVATION

v

‘7[, ZAL 54" J_
L\cm—m.r[m RETURN | wall-mounted overhead cabinets
ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Elective Elements
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Canvas Private Office
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 125000 FURNITURE  1g of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET MSB Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition
Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F16 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Task Chair 1 Series or Model: K.Task

Dimensions: 27"W x 27"D x 16.2-21.5" seat height
Total Units: 13

Finishes / Materials: upholstered seat cushion
Location: Various Locations double-layer mesh seat back

(First Floor)

Features:

silver base

height adjustable arm rests
synchronized tilt tension control
five-point tilt lock

waterfall edge

hard casters

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER

SERIES or MODEL

Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller
Acceptable Alternate: SitOnlt

Amia Air

Celle

Vectra

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc.

Submittal Date 12/04/2020

12 50 00 FURNITURE 16 of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

Station 6-1 Renovatic on and Additiaon

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
ltem Code: F17 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Task Chair 2 Series or Model: Generation
Dimensions: 28.5"W x 26"D x 39.25" to 44.5"H
Total Units: 11
Finishes / Materials: flex back
Location: Various Locations upholstered seat

(Second Floor)

Features:

polished aluminum base

high-performance arms
frameless flex back
frameless flex seat
dynamic seat suspension
hard casters

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

’il
: m ///
I
f,"'l’ i

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER

SERIES or MODEL

Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller
Acceptable Alternate: Humanscale

Gesture

Aeron

Freedom

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc.

Submittal Date 12/04/2020

12 50 00 FURNITURE 17 of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET

GENERAL INFORMATION

BASIS OF DESIGN

M5B Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wacilla  Alsel s
Wasilla, Alaska

Item Code: F18

Item Description: Side Chair

Total Units: 8

Location: Chief Office
Medic 1 Office

Manufacturer:
Series or Model:
Dimensions:

Finishes / Materials:

Features:

Knoll

Ollo (Armless)

23.5"Wx23"Dx 31.75" - 37"H

seat height adjustable 16" to 21.2"

molded plastic back
upholstered seat cushion
polished aluminum base

height adjustable pneumatic cylinder
generous seat cushion for comfort
lower back lumbar support

upper back flexes

carpet casters

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER

SERIES or MODEL

Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller
Acceptable Alternate: SitOnlt

Qivi

Keyn

lonig

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature sy pporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc.

Submittal Date 12/04/2020

12 50 00 FURNITURE 18 of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET M5B Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN

Item Code: F11-2 Manufacturer: Knoll

Item Description: Meeting Table 2 Series or Model: Islands Round Table, X-Base
Dimensions: 36" DIAx 29"H

Total Units: 1

Location: Medic 1 Office Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate work surface

polished aluminum column and base

Features: glides

X-base

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Freestanding X-Base Table
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Everywhere Table Square
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft Myne Meeting Table X-Base

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Walf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 1250 00 FURNITURE 19 f 27
AM 21-018



EURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET MSE Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Iltem Code: F19 Manufacturer: Ki
Item Description: Lobby Bench Series or Model: Hub Armless Lounge H43
Dimensions: 26"Wx 26"D x 30.25"H
Total Units: 2
Location: 2nd Floor Lobby Finishes / Materials: vinyl seat upholstery
textile backrest uphalstery
metal legs
Features: armless bench

open between seat and back cushion
ganged to make continuous bench

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

Single bench with similar features measuring 54" to 72" in overall width will be considered in place of two individual units.

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 1250 00 FURN";EFZE 012él of 27
1-



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET M5B Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F27 Manufacturer: Steelcase
Item Description: Adjustable Height Series or Model: Footrest Model 13-0003085
Foot Rest Dimensions:
Total Units: 1
Finishes / Materials: non-skid black vinyl
Location: Reception Area
Features: four height positions 2" to 6" from floor

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 125000 FURNITURE 21 f 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET MISE Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska
GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F22-1 Manufacturer; Knoll
Item Description: Lateral File Series or Model: Calibre Laminate Front Lateral Files
Dimensions: 30"W x 18"D x 27"H
Total Units: 3
Location: Reception Area Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate drawer fronts

metal cabinets
metal interior
NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage

unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, Features: two drawer lateral file
and private offices must be from a single lockable
manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have bar style pulls

identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls.

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS  MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Universal Storage
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Meridian Storage
Acceptahle Alternate: Great Openings Trace

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Waolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 1250 00 FURNITURE 53 of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET M5B Station b-1 Renovation and Addition
Wasilla, Alaska
GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F22-2 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Lateral File / Series or Model: Reff Profiles Cabinet
Storage Cabinet Dimensions: 30"W x20"Dx 72.5"H
Total Units: 2
Finishes / Materials: plastic laminate cabinet
Location: Reception Area plastic laminate drawer fronts
NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage Features: upper hinged doors
unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, adjustable shelves
and private offices must be from a single two lateral file drawers
manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have lockable
identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls. bar style pulls

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS  MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Elective Elements
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Canvas Private Office
Acceptable Alternate: Nucraft Cambium

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 1250 00 FURNITURE 93 of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET NSE Station 6-1 Renovation and Additian

Wasilla, Alaska
GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F25 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Mobile Pedestal File BBF Series or Model: Series 2
Dimensions: 14-7/8"W x 22-3/4"D x 26-3/8"H
Total Units: 11
plastic laminate front

Location: Administrative Offices Finishes / Materials: powder-coated metal case

Medic 1 satin finish silver pulls
NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage Features: lockable
unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, bar style pulls

and private offices must be from a single
manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have
identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls.

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Universal Storage
Acceptable Alternate:; Herman Miller Meridian Storage
Acceptable Alternate: Great Openings Trace

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better praduct claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Data 12/04/2020 125000 FURNITURE 94 of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET WSE Station &-1 Renovation and Addition

Wasilla, Alaska
GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F26 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description: Mobile Pedestal File FF Series or Model: Series 2
Dimensions: 14-7/8"W x 22-3/4"D x 26-3/8"H
Total Units: 8

plastic laminate front
Location: Administrative Offices Finishes / Materials: powder-coated metal case
satin finish silver pulls

NOTE: All work surfaces, end panels, and storage Features: lockable

unit exterior surfaces in work stations, open offices, bar style pulls
and private offices must be from a single

manufacturer's product line or, at a minimum, have

identical plastic laminate finishes and pulls.

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

ACCEPTABLE PRCDUCTS MANUFACTURER SERIES or MODEL
Acceptable Alternate: Steelcase Universal Storage
Acceptable Alternate: Herman Miller Meridian Storage
Acceptahle Alternate: Great Openings Trace

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materia Is,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim,

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 1250 00 FURNITURE 95 f 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET MSE Station 6-1 Renavation and Ad:dition

Vil Alaet
Wasil G, Aldsia

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN

ltem Code: F31 Manufacturer: Landscape Forms

Item Description: Metal Bench Series or Model: Backless Bench
Dimensions: 59"W x 19.5"D x 17"H

Total Units: 1

Location: Decon Area / Finishes / Materials: all aluminum construction

Apparatus Bay

Features: free-standing or bolt-down capability

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

NOTE: In arder to be considered responsive, alternates must be submitted substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Wolf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 125000 FURNITURE  7g of 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE SPECIFICATION SHEET 158 Station 6-1 Renovation and Addition

GENERAL INFORMATION BASIS OF DESIGN
Item Code: F28 Manufacturer: Knoll
Item Description; Under-Mount CPU Sling Series or Model: Sling CPU Holder
Dimensions: verify CPU size compatibility with owner
Total Units: 24
Location: all work stations and Finishes / Materials:
built-in desks
Features: rotatable 360 degrees for access

Images may represent general materials, shape, and function but MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SPECIFICATION

NOTE: Owner's current CPU sizes include, but are not limited to, 11.5" x 11.5" x 4" and 7" x 7.25" x 1.5". Verify quantities
and equipment sizes prior to ordering to ensure compatibility.

NOTE: In order to be considered responsive, alternates must be submittad substantially similar in size, finishes, materials,
features, construction, aesthetics, and warranty. Submittals must include comparison data with the Basis of Design
specification as well as manufacturer's literature supporting equal or better product claim.

Walf Architecture, Inc. Submittal Date 12/04/2020 125000 FURNITURE 27 5f 27
AM 21-018



FURNITURE LEGEND
SAECSHEETS TOTAL
PAGEND  PLANCODE _ (EmpEscRpmDN auanmy
L Ful TV Caninla 1
? F6 Sida Table s
| 3 FIs Dining Stool 5
[ 4 Fo Large Oining Tabie 2
§ Fidt Diming Chai 1 5 3
13 ) Small Dining Tabie 1 E
o 7 F1a2 Dirirg Chair 2 5 =
[ oL | Wankitzion 1 1 3
4 £ Fil Catinet 68F 1 Q
n Fi Lateral File Cabinet 1 5
1 Flt1 Mleating Table | L o
- bl P Baovess 2 &
{ | B 102 Warksiazion 2 2 5
| Fi0.3 Warkstation 3 (Left Hand Retur f = g
- 2038 Warkateticn 13 [Right Hard Ratirn) 1 5
| | B 15 Task Chair 1 1 E §]
o - 7 FL7 Tave Chair? 1 & g z ;
— | 12 13 Sidde Thair 3 @y E
navwl ui»:::u | B FlL2 Meeting Tabls 2 1 g £ s z
DAY ADOM FE AR l S mmaders s, ! Gecemacoves Z :5 mub”:lm " ¥
T FEL A ’ I e APARATUR B : Adpustzble Height Foot Res! 1
FlElmF.]}l || s ’ r%a} Fl;ﬁl et kg F22-1 L=l Files 3
FE PR | cs | a 221 Lateral Filevwith Storage Caina 3
?l E ‘E_ L I ?_s_‘ Fla | B F25 Mobile Pedaszl Filz 881 1
L 1! - | B F25 Notile Pederml fitz 7 3
e o i L} & m Merl Bznch '
# 7 Fa Under MaurtCFU Sling 2
£
* Wiy be subuitued with 3 single, wider il -es page 70 5 Eag
i HOTE: _inz=se al qusatity desompancies, drawi mrevsil, g%é&é
. SEiEs
| gIzas
~ - = B
1
| -
| vEsTauLE
f | 100
1stFLOOR FURNITUREPLAN =,
: SCALE: V16™ = 10" L
ooy
e

F1.1

AM 21-018



i1
E!Ia!
FURNITURE LEGEND 1l ii
—— SPLCSHEETS
_PAGERD.  PaMCODE  EMDIS
| 1 TV Comale 1
| 2 Side Tabla 5
3 ining Stool s
4 Large Dining Table 2 =
. 5 Diting Cnair 1 " o
| i [ = Small Dining Table F g
| | 7 Fler Dining Cirsir 2 5 =}
i 8 £ Worksation L 1 s
] 211 Filz Cahingt 83F 1 10:
| - - i w 2] Lateral File Cabinet 1 <
= ¥ u Py MastingTasle | ' 3
{ B s b ! z
|Fraz Flea Fu? Frea | 3 Fa2 Warks:=tian 2 2 =
| s . 8 . 12 Foa Workszatlan 3L (Uit Hand Return) 4 SBd
] &" 297 4 F?J 15 @ Worksiztion 3R [Aight-Hand Rotura) 2 % :
FleZ FleZ  F2 Fiea i = Fi6 Task Chawt 13 E § g i
| 7 35 TareChaird m B g H ;
18 FIE Site Thalr I g g E3
1\ P Meeting Tagle 2 1 =EE i
] i1 Labby 2anch g
n Fi7 Adjustabla Faight Foot Rest 1
E 2.1 Lztersi Files k]
n 28] s with Storage Catinet 1
£ s Mooile Peifestal fite 237 n
] 8 Mabyle Pedestal fils FF 5
® 1 Nzt Banch 1
o Fa Undzr-MauntCPU Sling F1
E
" By kesubstituted witha single. widar unit - gee zege 20 3 g8 g
J HOTE  Incase ol Guantly desaeaancies. rasings shal pravail 2%33
pEEH
s10R GEERS
- FELL
Sfee

2nd FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN _ T
SCALE: 1" ata® gl

PASETLAL P

F1.2

AM 21-018



